Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11		
2	83rd General Assembly A E	5111	Act 90 of 2001	
3	Regular Session, 2001		SENATE BILL 22	
4				
5	By: Senator Beebe			
6				
7				
8	For An Act Te	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO AMEND VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE ARKANSAS CODE			
10	TO ELIMINATE THE WORD "BRANCH" FROM THE REFERENCES TO			
11	CAMPUSES OF ARKANSAS STATE L	CAMPUSES OF ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY; AND FOR OTHER		
12	PURPOSES.			
13				
14	Subtitle			
15	AN ACT TO AMEND VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE			
16	ARKANSAS CODE TO ELIMINATE THE WORD			
17	"BRANCH" FROM THE REFERENCES TO CAMPUSES			
18	OF ARKANSAS STATE UNIV	ERSI TY.		
19				
20				
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF	THE STATE OF ARKANSA	AS:	
22				
23	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 6-65-208 is amended to read as follows:			
24	6-65-208. Beebe Branch <u>ASU-Beebe</u> - Board of trustees.			
25	The Board of Trustees of Arkansas State University is empowered to			
26	exercise any powers, rights, and obligations in regard to the Beebe Branch of			
27	Arkansas State University-Beebe that they are now empowered and authorized by			
28	law to exercise in regard to Arkansas St	ate University.		
29				
30	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 6-65-209	is amended to read a	as follows:	
31	6-65-209. Beebe Branch <u>ASU-Beebe</u> - Counties composing district.			
32	The Board of Trustees of Arkansas State University is empowered to			
33	designate the counties of Lonoke, Prairie, White, Pulaski, Grant, Saline,			
34	Cleburne, Stone, Independence, and Hot S	pring as composing th	ne district for	
35	the Arkansas State University, Beebe Bra	nch <u>Arkansas State Ur</u>	ni versi ty-Beebe.	
36				

CDS009

1 SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 6-65-211(a) is amended to read as follows: 2 (a) The faculty of Arkansas State University, Beebe Branch, Arkansas 3 State University-Beebe shall consist of: 4 (1) A principal, who shall be a graduate of some reputable school 5 of agriculture and well versed in practical farming in such soils as surround 6 the school; 7 (2) One (1) instructor in stock raising, poultry, and dairying, 8 who shall have had practical work as such; and 9 (3) Such assistants as may be necessary. 10 11 SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 6-65-215 is amended to read as follows: 12 6-65-215. Beebe Branch ASU-Beebe - Cooperation with other agricultural 13 school s. 14 The Beebe Branch of Arkansas State University-Beebe shall cooperate with 15 other agricultural schools in operation by reporting to them the results of 16 its experiments, and they shall mutually agree upon the publication of such 17 bulletins for free distribution as they deem to be of interest to those 18 engaged in agricultural pursuits. 19 20 SECTION 5. Arkansas Code 6-65-216 is amended to read as follows: 21 6-65-216. Beebe Branch ASU-Beebe - Fund created. 22 The Arkansas State University, Beebe Branch Fund Arkansas State 23 University-Beebe Fund, is created for the operation, maintenance, and 24 improvement of Arkansas State University, Beebe Branch Arkansas State 25 University-Beebe. 26 27 SECTION 6. Arkansas Code 6-65-218 is amended to read as follows: 6-65-218. Arkansas State Technical Institute - Establishment. 28 29 The Board of Trustees of Arkansas State University is empowered and 30 directed to design and establish a technical education program at the Beebe 31 Branch of Arkansas State University-Beebe to be known as the "Arkansas State 32 Technical Institute". 33 SECTION 7. Arkansas Code 6-65-221 is amended to read as follows: 34 35 6-65-221. Arkansas State Technical Institute - Operations generally. The chief administrative officer of the Arkansas State Technical 36

SB22

2

Institute shall be responsible to the Chancellor of the Beebe Branch of Arkansas State University-Beebe and the President and Board of Trustees of Arkansas State University for the operation of the Arkansas State Technical Institute within the rules, regulations, and procedures adopted by the Board of Trustees of Arkansas State University. SECTION 8. Arkansas Code 6-65-226 is amended to read as follows: 6-65-226. Housing allowance. Upon approval by the Arkansas State University Board of Trustees, the chancellor, or the director if there is no chancellor, of the various branch campuses of Arkansas State University may receive a housing allowance in an amount not to exceed four hundred dollars (\$400) per month in lieu of college housi ng. SECTION 9. Arkansas Code 19-5-303(g)(1)(B), pertaining to the Arkansas State University-Beebe Fund, is amended to read as follows: (B) This fund shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement of the Beebe branch of Arkansas State University-Beebe, including the Arkansas State Technical Institute and the Arkansas State University - Newport branch campus Arkansas State University-Newport. APPROVED: 2/6/2001